ETAS ID: TM330538

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Capital Finance, LLC, as Agent		01/20/2015	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FleetMatics Development Limited, formerly known as FleetMatics IRL Limited		
Street Address:	c/o FleetMatics USA, LLC, 1100 Winter Street		
Internal Address:	4th Floor, Attn: Chief Financial Officer		
City:	Waltham		
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS		
Postal Code:	02451		
Entity Type:	Company Limited by Shares: IRELAND		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85365093	FLEETMATICS
Serial Number:	85365080	FLEETMATICS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4045818330

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 404-581-8275

Email: srbrown@jonesday.com Sidney R. Brown, Jones Day **Correspondent Name:** 1420 Peachtree Street, NE Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: Suite 800

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	677655-825107
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sidney R. Brown
SIGNATURE:	/Sidney R. Brown/
DATE SIGNED:	01/30/2015

Total Attachments: 4

source=Fleetmatics Development Trademark Release#page1.tif

source=Fleetmatics Development Trademark Release#page2.tif source=Fleetmatics Development Trademark Release#page3.tif source=Fleetmatics Development Trademark Release#page4.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Termination and Release") dated as of January 20, 2015 from Wells Fargo Capital Finance, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, in its capacity as agent for the Lender Group and the Bank Product Providers (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns, "Agent"), to FleetMatics Development Limited (formerly known as FleetMatics IRL Limited), an Irish company limited by shares (the "Company") and the other assignors referred to herein below.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement by and between the Company and the Agent dated May 10, 2012 in favor of the Agent, for the benefit of the Lender Group and the Bank Product Providers (as amended, amended and restated, restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise in effect prior to the date hereof, the "Security Agreement"), a security interest (the "Security Interest") was granted by the Company to the Agent in the Trademark Collateral, including the Trademarks identified on Schedule 1 attached hereto (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO") on June 6, 2012 at Reel 4796, Frame 0475;

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Agent hereby agrees and acknowledges as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms used in this Agreement have the meanings provided in the Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral, including the Trademarks identified on Schedule 1 attached hereto and made a part hereof, and assigns to the Company, without recourse, all of the Agent's right, title and interest in the Trademarks, and any right, title or interest of the Agent in such Trademark shall hereby cease and be void. Agent understands and agrees that this Agreement may be recorded by or for the Company with the USPTO or any similar office or agency.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Upon request by the Company, the Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may

be reasonably necessary to effect the termination and release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

DB1/81578707.6

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Agreement by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINANCE, LLC, as Agent

By:

Name: Tiffany Ormon

Title: Director

[FleetMatics - Signature Page to the Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (FleetMatics IRL Limited)]

SCHEDULE 1 TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Applications

OWNER	SERIAL NUMBER	TRADEMARK
Fleetmatics Development Limited (formerly known	85/365093	FleetMatics. The mark consists of stylized text of the word FleetMatics with an image of
as FleetMatics IRL		a road on the left.
Limited)		
Fleetmatics Development	85/365080	FLEETMATICS. The mark consists of
Limited (formerly known		standard characters, without claim to any
as FleetMatics IRL		particular font, style, size, or color.
Limited)		

TRADEMARK REEL: 005449 FRAME: 0830

RECORDED: 01/30/2015